PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
		Name	Execution Date	
Thurai Manik Vasaga	r		08/29/2008	
Estate of Alan D. McN	lickle		09/03/2009	
Glenn M. Garrison			08/29/2008	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Stein Seal Company			
Street Address:	1500 Industrial Boulevard			
City:	Kulpsville			
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA			
Postal Code:	19443			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number	9990	
Application Number: 13104		104096	13104096	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA 8 Fax Number: (215)672-5430				
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.APhone:215-672-6220				
Email: crilly@erols.com				
Correspondent Name: Michael G. Crilly, Esquire				
Address Line 1: 104 South York Road				
Address Line 4: Hatboro, PENNSYLVANIA 19040				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Michael G. Crilly, Esquire		
Total Attachments: 3 source=assignment-inventors#page1.tif source=assignment-legalrep#page1.tif source=assignment-legalrep#page2.tif				

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE.

Thurai Manik Vasagar of 1580 Lynrose Circle, Hatfield, PA 19440; Alan D. McNickle of 243 Country Club Drive, Telford, PA 18969; and Glenn M. Garrison of 228 Little Road, Perkiomenville, PA 18074

(hereinafter referred to as "the Undersigned"), having made an invention entitled LOW AND REVERSE PRESSURE APPLICATION HYDRODYNAMIC PRESSURIZING SEALS, for which a patent application was filed in the United States Patent Office on 22 February 2008, having Serial No. 12/035,740.

WHEREAS, Stein Seal Company, a organized under the laws of Pennsylvania, with offices at 1500 Industrial Boulevard, Kulpsville, PA 19443, (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention, said application and all letters patent issuing for said invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Undersigned, intending to be legally bound, do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and for all foreign countries, in said invention, including said patent application, all divisions and continuations thereof, all rights to claim priority based thereon, all rights to file foreign applications on said invention, and all letters patent and reissues thereof, issuing for said invention in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries.

It is agreed that the Undersigned shall be legally bound, upon request of the Assignee, or its successors or assigns or a legal representative thereof, to supply all information and evidence of which the Undersigned have knowledge or possession, relating to the making and practice of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments proper to patent the invention in the United States of America and foreign countries in the name of the Assignee, and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument. These obligations shall apply to all of the Undersigned both individually and collectively.

The rights and property herein conveyed by the Undersigned are free and clear of any encumbrance.

itness

Witness

Thucai Manik Va agar

Diane R. McNickle - Legal Representative Date Of Alan D. McNickle (deceased)

am

Glenn M. Garrison

PH1 2180993v1 08/27/08

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ALAN D. McNICKLE of 243 Country Club Drive, Telford, Pennsylvania invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in a non-provisional patent application to the United States Patent and Trademark Office entitled LOW AND REVERSE PRESSURE APPLICATION HYDRODYNAMIC PRESSURIZNG SEALS filed February 22, 2008 and having Application No. 12/035,740;

WHEREAS, Alan D. McNickle died before assignment of his rights in and to said invention and application therefore; $O^{n} = O^{n}$

WHEREAS, DIANE McNICKLE is the wife of Alan D. McNickle, decedent, and legal representative to his Estate, hereafter the "Assignor" acting on behalf of and in the capacity as the legal representative of the Estate of Alan D. McNickle;

AND WHEREAS, Stein Seal Company of 1500 Industrial Boulevard, Kulpsville, **Pennsylvania**, hereafter the "Assignee", wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one (1) U.S. dollar, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to (together with the right to sue and recover for past, present, and future infringement) said improvements, said application and all non-provisionals, divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part claiming priority thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign countries; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that she has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and she has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that she will communicate to Assignee any facts known to her respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, reissue, PCT, foreign, and all other applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

Assignment-12035740-MCNICKLE

PATENT REEL: 026251 FRAME: 0394 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor hereunto sets her hand this $\frac{3}{2009}$ day of 3π 2009.

Arz ca Tas (Assignor) ke.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA)
) ss.
COUNTY OF BUCKS)

On <u>SEPTEMBER</u>, 2009, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared DIANE McNICKLE, known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

<u>UNI</u> (Notary Public) NOTARIAL SEAL MARIE C JAMES Notary Public BOROUGH OF CHALFONT, BUCKS COUNTY My Commission Expires Oct 16, 2011

Assignment-12035740-MCNICKLE

PATENT REEL: 026251 FRAME: 0395

RECORDED: 05/10/2011